lu'}.:a\ ‘;: o

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMNISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OOMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION HO, H—333|
Water Utilities Branch February 10, 19588

RESOLUTION

(Res. W-3381) SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
(SCWC), DESERT DISTRICT., ORDER AUTHORIZING AN OFFSET
RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $33,065 OR 3.0% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL
REVENUE,

By Advice Létter No. (A.L.) 761-W, filed September 25, 1987, SOWC requésts - .
authority under Section VI of General Ordér 96-A, and Section 454 of the Public
Utilities Code to incréase rates in its Desert District to offset: (1) a
$2,900 ineréase in purchaséd power costs and (2) a $30,165 increase to = -
amértizé thé undercolléctions in thée watér supply balancing accounts. .SCWC, in
its Desert District, serves about 830 metéred and 20 haulage (water hauled by
customers from designated outléts) flat rate customérs in Morongo Valléy, and
_ about 1,920 metéred customers in Victorville, Lucerné and vicinity in San
Bernardino County. . o

The présent rates became efféctivé on Januwary 1, 1988 pursuant to A.L. 767
vhich authorized a step raté increase. The last genéral rate inéréase dbecame -
effective on October 1, 1986, pursuant to Decision (D.) 86-10-025 in which the
Comnission found the rates of retum on rate base of 11.16% for 1986, 11.22%
for 1987, and 11.30% for 1988 reasonable, with a 13.50%f return on eéquity.

SCWC purchases its power from the Southern California Edison Company. .The
offsét incréase réquested herein is for thé purpose of récovering in rates; on
a dollar-for-dollar basis, incréases in expenses related to providing water
that have occurred since SCNC's presént ratés becamé éffective. The requesteéd
increase would not résult in a rate of retum gréater than last authorized for
SCHC. : ‘

Service is satisfactory. There is a 15-year main replacément program in
Morongo District authorized by D.86-10-025. SCWC is providing semi-annual
reports to the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) setting out watér loss and the
linear féet of main replaced. :

SCWC has given publie notice of thé request for increase by publishing in the
local newspaper on October 1, 1987. No customer protests or correspondence
havé been received. ‘

Sincé the requested increase is caused by changés in expensés directly related
to water consumption, the Water Utilitiés Branch (Branch) recommends that it be
applied to the quantity rates for the metered customers. Under the Branch's

-1-




recomendation the rates for all quantities of water delivéred would be
increased by $0.0897 per Cof, (One Cof 1s equal to one-hundred cuble-feet.)
The flat rate for customers hauling water has been increased by $0.33 per
month, which 1s équal to thé overall system average increase,

The table below shows typical bills for residential customers at various usage
levels at present and proposed rates:t

General Metered Service (5/8 x 3/U-inch meters)
Morongo -~ DEM-1

cr

Monthly Usage Présent Ratés Proposéd Rates Pencen rease
' $ 24.92 $ 25.19
46.49 47.38
7730 79.08
108. 11 . 110.78
138.92 142,48

169.73 174,18
Victory ille - DEV-1

os&w’&o:o;.-.lgt

mwym—~

_ 7e Presént Rabes Proposéd Rates "~ Percént Incréase
300 cu.ft. T $13.55 §13.92
000 ‘ 23. 911 24,84,
38.78 40,58

53.62 56.32

68.46 72.06

83.30 87.80

=l oo 'Oo:a

VIR N

Morongo Valley Haulage - Flat Raté Service - DEM-2H

Present Rates Proposed Rates Percent Increase

Domestic use only $11.00 $11.33 3.0%

Pursuant to Publié Utilities Code Section 792.5, SOMC is directed t,o maintain
its water supply balancing accounts. ’

THE COMMISSION FINDS, after investlgat,lon by the Branch, that the rates hereby
authorized are justified.

IT IS ORDERED that Southern California Hater' Company is authorized , to make
effectivé revised Schedules Nos, DEM-1, DEM-2H and DEV-1, attached to A.L.
761-W and to cancel the presently effective rate schedules for water service.




This resolution is effeotive today.

T certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Publio Utilities Comission
at its regular meeting on February 10, 1988, The following Commissioners
approved it:

STANLEY W. HULETT

Cresident
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA W
G. MITGHELL WitK

Comnissioners YICTOR R. ISSER‘ .
, Executive Director*




